

No. 21-260

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VIRGIN AMERICA, INC., AND ALASKA AIRLINES, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JULIA BERNSTEIN, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

ANDREW R. VARCOE  
STEPHANIE A. MALONEY  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 467-5337

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Counsel of Record*  
CAROLINE A. FLYNN  
MICHAEL CLEMENTE  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2207  
gregory.garre@lw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Ninth Circuit Has Long Contravened This Court’s Precedent Under The ADA And FAAAA.....	5
A. This Court Has Interpreted The Statutes To Impose A “Significant Impact” Test.....	5
B. For Decades, The Ninth Circuit Has Applied The “Binds To” Test Instead .....	7
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision In This Case Takes Its Flawed Preemption Jurisprudence To A New Extreme .....	10
III. This Court’s Intervention Is Needed Now .....	12
A. Applying California’s Meal-And- Rest-Break Rules To Flight Crews Would Severely Disrupt The Airline Industry.....	12
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Outlier Preemption Regime Also Harms National Commerce More Broadly.....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Air Transport Association v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 266 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2001).....	7, 8
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	3, 18
<i>American Trucking Associations v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Augustus v. ABM Security Services, Inc.</i> , 385 P.3d 823 (Cal. 2016).....	10
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 273 P.3d 513 (Cal. 2012).....	10
<i>California Trucking Association v. Bonta</i> , 996 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 21-194 (U.S. Aug. 9, 2021).....	8, 16
<i>California Trucking Association v. Su</i> , 903 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014).....	7, 8, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	8, 9
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 572 U.S. 273 (2014).....	3, 5, 9, 18
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> , 57 Cal. App. 5th 619 (2020).....	16
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Association</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	3, 6, 7, 9, 18
<i>Ward v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 986 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2021).....	8

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

49 U.S.C. App. § 1302(a)(4) (1988) .....	5
49 U.S.C. § 14501 .....	2
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....	2, 6
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1) .....	2, 6
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(4)(A) .....	6
Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705 (1978) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Pub. L. No. 96-296, 94 Stat. 793 (1980) .....	6
Pub. L. No. 103-305, 108 Stat. 1569 (1994).....	6

**STATE STATUTES**

Cal. Lab. Code § 226.7 .....	10
Cal. Lab. Code § 226.7(b) .....	10
Cal. Lab. Code § 512(a) .....	10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

83 Fed. Reg. 67,470 (Dec. 28, 2018).....	15
Paul Berger, <i>U.S. Ports See Shipping Logjams Likely Extending Far Into 2022</i> , Wall St. J. (Sept. 5, 2021), <a href="https://on.wsj.com/3DVCXOV">https://on.wsj.com/3DVCXOV</a> .....	17
Doug Carlin, <i>15 Largest Airports in the US [Update 2021]</i> , USA by Numbers (Mar. 13, 2021), <a href="https://usabynumbers.com/largest-airports-in-the-us/">https://usabynumbers.com/largest- airports-in-the-us/</a> .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Susan Helper & Evan Soltas, <i>Why the Pandemic Has Disrupted Supply Chains</i> , The White House (June 17, 2021), <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/cea/blog/2021/06/17/why-the-pandemic-has-disrupted-supply-chains/">https://www.whitehouse.gov/cea/blog/2021/06/17/why-the-pandemic-has-disrupted-supply-chains/</a> .....	18
Industrial Welfare Commission, Order No. 9-2001 Regulating Wages, Hours & Working Conditions in the Transp. Indus. (updated Jan. 1, 2003), <a href="https://www.dir.ca.gov/iwc/Wageorders2003/IWCArticle9.pdf">https://www.dir.ca.gov/iwc/Wageorders2003/IWCArticle9.pdf</a> .....	10
Grace Kay, <i>The US shipping crisis is not going away as 33 cargo ships float off the coast of LA waiting to dock</i> , Business Insider (July 26, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3j5JyhF">https://bit.ly/3j5JyhF</a> .....	17
Jennifer Smith, <i>Chip Shortage Curtails Heavy-Duty Truck Production</i> , Wall St. J. (Sept. 3, 2021), <a href="https://on.wsj.com/3yMccJa">https://on.wsj.com/3yMccJa</a> .....	16
Jennifer Smith, <i>Truckers Expect U.S. Transport Capacity Crunch to Persist</i> , Wall St. J. (May 2, 2021), <a href="https://on.wsj.com/3mmWt0K">https://on.wsj.com/3mmWt0K</a> .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. GAO, <i>National Airspace System: Initiatives to Reduce Flight Delays and Enhance Capacity are Ongoing but Challenges Remain</i> , GAO-05- 755T (May 26, 2005), <a href="https://www.gao.gov/products/"><u>https://www.gao.gov/products/</u></a> GAO-05-755T .....	12, 13
